

No. 20-807

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

BRADLEY LEDURE,
Petitioner,

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY**

TYCE R. WALTERS
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004

J. TIMOTHY EATON
JONATHAN B. AMARILIO
TAFT STETTINIUS &
HOLLISTER LLP
111 E. Wacker Drive
Suite 2800
Chicago, IL 60601

J. SCOTT BALLENGER
Counsel of Record
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 701-4925
jscottballenger@gmail.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Union Pacific Railroad Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Regulatory Background.....	1
B. Procedural Background.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	10
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT UP5683 WAS “IN USE” IS CORRECT AND DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT OR ANY OTHER CIRCUIT	13
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Understanding Of The LIA’s “In Use” Requirement Is Correct And Does Not Merit Review.....	13
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict With This Court’s Decision In <i>Brady</i>	17
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict With The Decisions Of Any Other Court Of Appeals	20
D. This Case Presents A Poor Vehicle And Does Not Merit This Court’s Review.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S FACTBOUND FORESEEABILITY HOLDING DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brady v. Terminal Railroad Association of St. Louis,</i> 303 U.S. 10 (1938).....	11, 17, 18, 20
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gotchall,</i> 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	1
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. McBride,</i> 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	2
<i>Deans v. CSX Transportation, Inc.,</i> 152 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 1998).....	7, 21, 22
<i>Edwards v. CSX Transportation Inc.,</i> 821 F.3d 758 (6th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Estes v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co.,</i> 598 F.2d 1195 (10th Cir. 1979).....	7
<i>Fort Street Union Depot Co. v. Hillen,</i> 119 F.2d 307 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied,</i> 314 U.S. 642 (1941).....	23
<i>Gallick v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co.,</i> 372 U.S. 108 (1963).....	2
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. Otos,</i> 239 U.S. 349 (1915).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Holbrook v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 414 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Holfester v. Long Island Railroad Co.</i> , 360 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1966)	22
<i>Johnson v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 1 (1904).....	18
<i>Lavender v. Kurn</i> , 327 U.S. 645 (1946).....	29
<i>Lyle v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 177 F.2d 221 (7th Cir. 1949), <i>cert. denied</i> , 339 U.S. 913 (1950).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCalmont v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.</i> , 283 F. 736 (6th Cir. 1922), <i>cert. denied</i> , 260 U.S. 751 (1923).....	23
<i>McGrath v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 1998)	7, 22
<i>Moore v. Chesapeake & Ohio Railway Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 573 (1951).....	9
<i>Phillips v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1004 (2000).....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Raudenbush v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co.</i> , 160 F.2d 363 (3d Cir. 1947)	23
<i>Solice v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , No. 11-1288, 2012 WL 1196668 (E.D. La. Apr. 10, 2012).....	25
<i>Southern Railway Co. v. Bryan</i> , 375 F.2d 155 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 389 U.S. 827 (1967).....	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	26
<i>Tisneros v. Chicago & North Western Railway Co.</i> , 197 F.2d 466 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 344 U.S. 885 (1952).....	7, 14
<i>Trinidad v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co.</i> , 949 F.2d 187 (5th Cir. 1991).....	7, 18, 25
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	2, 14, 19
<i>Wright v. Arkansas & Missouri Railroad Co.</i> , 574 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2009).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

45 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> (1934) (amended and recodified by Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 (1994)) (recodified in relevant part at 49 U.S.C. § 20302 <i>et seq.</i>)	11
45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	1
49 U.S.C. § 20303	20
49 U.S.C. § 20701	2, 13
49 U.S.C. § 20701 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Act of Apr. 14, 1910, ch. 160, 36 Stat. 298	20
Act of Mar. 4, 1915, ch. 169, 38 Stat. 1192	2
Boiler Inspection Act, ch. 103, 36 Stat. 913 (1911)	2
49 C.F.R. § 229.5	13
49 C.F.R. § 229.21	5, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James Lockhart, <i>Construction and Application of “In Use” Requirement of Locomotive Inspection Act (LIA)</i> , 49 <i>U.S.C.A. §§ 20701 et seq.</i> , 78 A.L.R. Fed. 2d 333 (Cum. Supp. 2013)	25
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	11
